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7. Compilation of Index of Industrial Production

8. Estimation of Crop area and Production

9. Compilation of Wholesale Price Index numbers
10. Compilation of Consumer Price Index numbers

11. Collection and compilation of Health, Motbidity and Mortality and Family Welfare Statistics

12. Collection and compilation of Education and Literacy statistics

13. Collection and compilation of Labour and Employment statistics

14. Collection and compilation of Housing statistics

15. Birth and Death registration and Population

16. Compilation of Electricity production and distribution statistics

17. Compilation of Environment and Forest statistics

18. Participation in the surveys of National Sample Survey Organization
19. Compilation of Transport statistics

20. Collection and compilation of Statistics for local arca planning.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Supply of chemical fertilizer to Gujarat

10. SHRI PARSHOTTAM KHODABHAI RUPALA: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILISERS be pleased to state:

(a) the action taken by Government to provide adequate quantity and timely supply of various Chemical Fertilizers to Gujarat for ensuing Monsoon secason as during last rainy season farmers of Gujarat had suffered acute shortage of Potash;

(b) whether Government has received any communication from the State in this regard, if so, the action taken thercon; and

(¢) how much quantity of various Chemical Fertilizers has been allocated to Gujarat State for ensuing Monsoon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI SRIKANT JENA): (a) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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Statement

Question

(a) and (b) Department of Agriculture & Cooperation (DAC) has assessed the requirement of Urda, DAP, MOP and Complex fertilizers for Government of

Gujarat during Kharif 2012 as given in Table below:

(Figure in 000'MTs)

Product Urea DAP MOP NPK
April 125.00 65.00 12.00 41.00
May 170.00 110.00 14.00 60.00
June 215.00 110.00 22.00 59.00
July 240.00 70.00 20.00 48.00
August 230.00 55.00 16.00 40.00
September 22000 70.00 16.00 2700
Total 1200.00 480.00 100.00 27500

The supply position during Kharif 2012 (April, 2012) as follows:

(Figures in 000'MTs)

Product Pre- Opening April' 12 Total Requirement % of positioning Stock Receipts Receipts April' 12 total
in February as on receipt
and March 01.04.12 against

Requirement

1 2 3 4 5 (2+3+4) 6 7 (5/6*100)

Urea 0.00 819 14391 152.10 125.00 121.68

DAP 92.32 1828 31.50 142.10 65.00 21861

MOP 0.00 262 281 543 12.00 4525

NPK 14730 2377 36.04 207.11 41.00 505.14

As can be seen from the above table the availability of Phosphatic fertilizers in Gujarat till April, 2012 is very comfortable and supply plan as drawn by the companies for Kharif 2012 (May, 2012) has been conveyed to the state government which is as given below:


Short Notice [18 May, 2012] Question 255

(Figures in 000'MTs)

May 2012
Product Requirement Opening Stock Supply Plan Tentative availability
at the end of
the month
Urea 170.00 36.20 170.00 206.20
DAP 110.00 35.69 82.90 11859
MOP 14.00 277 21.00 2377
NPL 60.00 46.13 2495 71.08

(¢) Department of Fertilizers (DOF) would continue to draw the monthly supply plans as indicated by companies in consultation with the respective State Governments and would try to make ensure that the supplies of fertilizer match the requirement projected by Gujarat.
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SFYCTgSS JNAT Al TP T8I B! WWHR A A IR ITIb A W Tl AUD
ERT S gRAT UgEm AT o, 98 121 Hied B W IE Bl ¥ fp o WeR
TR I T, G W IE gPE A S T AR 9 e @ H el skl §l o
IR B e HOSEl W Y H Y AS BN T, a8 9@l g IS UgEml
S T IEH 9 S TEAN A fgwd ERN T MBI 9 Twed Wl ¥ fF
M IR SHRA el Tl (EE)...

I (W W S PRIAF): o9 FowEd qiovl

sft gouH @ienE wuer ol ¥ It W due @1 wie T8l 'l g
...(TE)...

JuTeERT (A W S PREE): oy we gievl

o JouH WS T W, Ve odd W WiHh Al gl §, o a8 9
¥ [T T Sl ugaal €1 YA Hel § fh oe Ao @R fSur a1 wa H ugw
SIQT| U8Rl U HOR BN, A& W SWPT HOMe s, [BR 98 e H SO SR
We ¥ Mg 9% UgeM H 980 dea ol Tl O WEM S9!l SeRd §, 99
M . (FFF)... &N ==Y

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (PROF. P. J. KURIEN): Pleasc put the question.
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THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (PROF. P. J. KURIEN): No; please. ...(Interruptions)...
Shri Rama Chandra Khuntia. ...(Interruptions)...

W, ITHhT &R 987 [ORIG H FT FNR IE T .. (GEH)...
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AR BT Ioi8 ¥ B V& T .(FAYUF)... S9P! 99 T e W ¥ . (aEm)..
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M Y . (=@uF).. " SHT 9oy . (=@m@em).. Let him answer. ...(Interruptions)...
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..(@@M)... No; please. ...(Interruptions)... It is your question. ...(Inferruptions)...
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Juwwrezer (WL N o1 pREF): wuren S oo Sfeyl . (caem)...
sft gouH WeME TUEl WWHR O T Bl T . (STEE)...

Juwwrezer (W W o PRI wuren S, omu §fwl . (@@@em™)... Please take vour seats. ...(Interruptions)... Mr. Rupala, please take your seat ...(Inferruptions)...
Alkaji, please sit down. 3@ o, SOUI . (@@eM).. Wil §fT Mr. Rupala, please take your secat. ...(Interruptions)... Mr. Rupala, please take your seat. I will have to adjourn the House. ...(Interruptions)... UTell S, Ig M0 & &1 e ¥, MU feyl _(=@em)... It is your question. Do you not want to have it? ...([Interruptions)... Please sit down. It is your question and you don't want to hear it. ...(Interruptions)... Please don't do this, Mr. Rupala. ...(Interruptions)... No, no; please
...(Interruptions)... Order in the House, please. Now, Mr. Khuntia, put your question. ...(Interruptions)... Allow your own question. ¥UTell S, IE MY & H FITA gl gfear S, v difergl

ol TR Al W, T W Y TS B TRl PN NNy, 89 Afed T 94
=l
Suwwremer (W d A gREm): S, ®, o Aifew 7 Sl

SHRI RAMA CHANDRA KHUNTIA: Sir, the hon. Minister has said that the subsidy that is being given amounts to more than Rs.90,000 crores, but I wish to draw his attention to the fact that the benefit of this subsidy is not reaching the farmers. I would like to specifically know from the hon. Minister whether the Government would start a new system of providing this subsidy directly to farmers.
I would like to particularly know how much demand for fertilizers was made by the Odisha Government this year. I would also like to know whether it is a fact, as frequent reports appearing in newspapers allege, that the Central Government was not fulfilling the demand for fertilizers made by Odisha. What is the stand of the Central Government there? I would also like to know whether Government have taken a decision to reopen the fertilizer plant at Talcher, which had been closed.

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: Sir, I would like to take half-a-minute here.
This is a very scrious issue. I think, the hon. Minister, and all of us, need to realize that we must not make it a political issue of one State or one Government.
The farmers are suffering. 1 think, the same gravity needs to be maintained in the Minister's reply as well.

SHRI SRIKANT JENA: Sir, I fully share the hon. Member's view, and we are very serious about this issue. The Government, which is giving subsidies ranging from Rs. 90,000 crores to one lakh crore rupees to farmers in India, is really very sincere. It is not as if we are not serious. We get more serious when the international prices of the DAP and PNK fertilizers go up, and naturally, we request the State Governments to take away the burden of subsidies a little from the Central Government. And even they have the same plan. They should see to it that there should not be any black marketing, and there should not be any diversion of fertilizers or urea to the industries. According to information, two lakh two million tonnes of Urea go to the industries, and the State Governments are keeping quiet on that aspect. We have been writing letters after letters to them, and no action is being taken at their end. Therefore ...(Inferruptions)...

sl R IErer WX, oS WYY I WWHR WY IR oNT Vg §
AR FAT ST B AN ¢ folU L (@aEM).. ¥ o RFERT (@A), ¥ a1 WRe
I o R’ 9 s W 2| . (FEEm)..

SHRI RAVI SHANKAR PRASAD: I think, the hon. Minister has

...(Interruptions)...

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (PROF. P. J. KURIEN): Let him finish.
...(Interruptions)... Let him finish. ...(Interruptions)...

S TR A [P P SUS BT eI el e BT § SR IRAT @I EW
G RE T ().

A M iR T AT W ST, oM W fRRram b R € fell Ul &
GEINE
sft Rer M@t oMU T Wb W SW T8I PR .(TAH)...

Suvrwre (W @ W pREE): ewarer St (@a@uM).. ewEter i uger Wl Sft
B I GH BT & . (@EEH)... Let him finish. ... (Interruptions)... JTETe ST,
JMUHT qaead B T T (@@e™).. Let him complete the reply. ...(Interruptions)...

it ReT SWETer AMUS 3 9OE W B 3N THRT G V& Bl SRR B B
(At this stage, some hon. Members left the Chamber)

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (PROF. P. J. KURIEN): You give reply to Mr. Khuntia's question. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SRIKANT JENA: Sir, there are three very serious issues raised by Shri Rama Chandra Khuntia. One is, whether the Government is contemplating to give subsidy to the farmers directly. This was announced by the Finance Minister in his Budget Speech that our intention is to give the subsidy to the farmers directly.
There is a Committee under the Chairmanship of Mr. Nandan Nilekani, and they have already worked out a scheme of things. Now, we have decided that from June onwards, up to the retail level, the subsidy will be checked. Once the retailer gets the fertilizer, then the subsidy will be released. The next point is, from retailer to the farmer; to identify as to who are the real farmers is a difficult proposition.
So, up to the retail level, we are now going to roll out it by the end of June.
Already, a model has been worked out. The pilot programme is on. We are hopeful that it can be replicated throughout the country after June. Regarding the Talcher Unit, along with other sick units which have been closed down, the Government has already taken a decision to again revive those units. In the national interest, the Cabinet has already directed the Department of Fertilizer to work out which are the units which can be taken up through public sector route, and also through PPP route. It has been decided to take up three units through public sector route.
Talchar is one of them. We are on the right track and I am sure that it will be materialized soon. So far as the fertilizer to Odisha is concerned, there is no shortage of fertilizer to Odisha, and whatever they have asked for, that has been supplied to.

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (PROF. P. J. KURIEN): Shri Upendra Kushwaha, not asking. Okay.

sft wcfE piafie URAR: SRR ST, TSR H PN B AR YT 1% T,
ST IW H 9ed WRET ¥l Bad 98 ¥ PRY WE 9 el gV, SWdl 7 ' -
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B W P ZaT SRR PN b TR gav WeT URd W TRl WRIN| Uh W
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R o areT BT

SEl T% WiodseR & deewiicd B WA B, AP IR H B FA S OA
gs g IR0 2 B EERI SHM B AW Je9n dhed BicdaseR ¥ 8 I8
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PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE
L Report and Accounts of the HAL, Pune and related papers.

IL. MoU between Government of India and various Insecticides Drugs and Pharmaceuticals companies.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI SRIKANT JENA): Sir, I lay on the Table:—

L () A copy ecach (in English and Hindi) of the following papers, under sub-section (1) of Section 619 A of the Companies Act, 1956:—

(a) Fifty-seventh Annual Report and Accounts of the Hindustan Antibiotics Limited (HAL), Pune, for the year 2010-11, together with the Auditor's Report on the Accounts and the comments of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India thercon.

(b) Review by Government on the working of the above Company.

(2) Statement (in English and Hindi) giving reasons for the delay in laying the papers mentioned at (1) above. [Placed in Library. See No. L.T. 6901/15/12]

IO A copy each (in English and Hindi) of the following papers:—

@i Memorandum of Understanding between the Government of India (Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilizers, Department of Chemicals and Petrochemicals) and the Hindustan Insecticides Limited (HIL), for the year 2012-13. [Placed in Library. See No. L.T. 6897/15/12]

@ii) Memorandum of Understanding between the Government of India (Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilizers, Department of Pharmaceuticals) and the Rajasthan Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Limited (RDPL), for the year 2012-13. [Placed in Library. See No. L.T. 6900/15/12]

@iii) Memorandum of Understanding between the Government of India (Ministry of Chemicals and Fertilizers, Department of Pharmaceuticals) and the Indian Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Limited (IDPL), for the year
2012-13. [Placed in Library. See No. L.T. 6899/15/12]

